DECC PRO 1504	DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE	
Form PTO-1594 RECC (Rev. 10/02) TF	i. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office	
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	2504703 7- <i>21-05</i>	
Tab settings ⇔⇔ ♥ ▼ ▼	V V	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: F	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
Wells Fargo Foothill, Inc.	Name: Archibald CAndy Corporation	
	Internal	
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association	Address:	
General Partnership Limited Partnership	Street Address: 1137 West Jackson Blvd.	
Corporation-State	City: Chicago State: IL Zip: 60607	
California Other	Individual(s) citizenship	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 📮 Yes🕶 No	Association	
3. Nature of conveyance:	General Partnership	
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	Cumiled Farthership	
	Corporation-State <u>Delaware</u>	
Security Agreement	Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic	
Other Release of Security Agreement	representative designation is attached: 📮 Yes 📭 No	
Execution Date: July 10, 2003	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? **Yes ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** **	
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	20/2022 2021712 1/20727 1/27272	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	2040233 2221712 1483724 1407863 B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1770031	
76/244506 76/244504		
76/244505	2121790 2173898 2181859 2183444 0126844	
Additional number(s) at	tached the res to two	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:	
Name: John G. Bisbikis		
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 790.00	
Internal Address: McDermott, Will & Emery	7. Total fee (37 OF N 3.41)	
Suite 4400	Enclosed	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 227 West Monroe Street	8. Deposit account number:	
Olicer Address. 227 West Montoe Street	13-0206	
City: Chicago State: IL Zip: 60606	(Ottoph displicate assurable assurab	
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature.		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform	nation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true	
copy of the original document.	h h h 1:	
John G. Bisbikis July 18, 2003		
Name of Person Signing Signature Date		
Tota number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:		
man documents to be recorded with	rodened octal sinear minimanoli to.	

07/21/2003 LMUELLER 00000224 130206

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to 76244506 Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

01 FC:8521 02 FC:8522

40.00 MA

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

Conveying Enter Additional	Conveying Party Enter Additional Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date		
Name [Month Day Year	
Formerly [
Individua	General Partnership	Limited Partnership Corporation Association	
Other [
	nip State of Incorporation/Organization		
Receiving F	Party Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached	
Name	Laura Secord Holdings	Corp.	
DBA/AKA/TA			
Composed of			
Address (line 1)	1137 West Jackson Blvd.	•	
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)	<u> </u>	IL 60607	
Individua	al General Partnership	Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is	
X Corporation	on Association	not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic	
Other		representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate	
	in/State of Incorporation/Ouranization	Delaware	
	hip/State of Incorporation/Organization Application Number(s) or Regi		
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Mark if additional numbers attached stration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).	
Trade	emark Application Number(s)	Registration Number(s)	
		0578907 1392552 1468535	
		0904804 1393461 0211768	
		0905819 0998022 2512490	
		1375189 1397036 1758566	
		0593071 1200893 1816447	
		1607576 1400579 0163475	
		•	

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT TERMINATION AND RELEASE

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE is dated as of July **O**, 2003, and made by WELLS FARGO FOOTHILL, INC. (formerly known as Foothill Capital Corporation), a California corporation (the "Secured Party"), in favor of ARCHIBALD CANDY CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation ("Archibald"), and LAURA SECORD HOLDINGS CORP., a Delaware Corporation ("LS Holdings", and collectively with Archibald, the "Pledgors", and each individually, a "Pledgor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Pledgors granted a security interest in certain Collateral (as hereinafter defined) to the Secured Party (the "Security Interests"); and

WHEREAS, the Security Interests were granted by an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of June 14, 2002, which was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 24, 2002 at Reel 002539, Frame 0065 and by an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of November 1, 2002, which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 12, 2002, at Reel 002614, Frame 0017; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interests in the Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Secured Party hereby terminates and releases the Security Interests in the Collateral as follows:

- 1. The Secured Party hereby terminates and releases the Security Interests in, assignment of, general lien on and right of set-off of all of the following (collectively, the "Collateral"):
- (a) all of such Pledgor's right, title and interest, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, in and to all United States and foreign trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, service marks, logos and other source or business identifiers, all prints or labels on which any of the foregoing appear, and all designs and general intangibles of a like nature, and the goodwill associated therewith or symbolized thereby, and all other assets, rights and interests that uniquely embody such goodwill, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications in connection therewith, whether in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any state thereof or any other country or any political subdivision thereof, or otherwise, and all extensions or renewals thereof (including without limitation each trademark, trade name, trade dress, registration and application identified in Schedule A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference) and

476955.1 31024-2004

including all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto (including without limitation damages for past or future infringements thereof), the right to sue or otherwise recover for all past, present and future infringements thereof, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (but only such rights as now exist or may come to exist under applicable local law) and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of such Pledgor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto, together in each case with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such trademark and service mark (collectively, the "Trademarks");

- (b) all letters patent of the United States or any other country, including patents, design patents and utility models, and all registrations and recordings thereof, all applications for letters patent of the United States or any other country (including without limitation the patents, design patents and utility models identified on <u>Schedule B</u> attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference) and all reissues, extensions, divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and the inventions disclosed or claimed therein, including the right to make, sell and/or use the inventions disclosed or claimed therein (collectively, the "<u>Patents</u>");
- tangible medium of expression, including, without limitation, all databases, source codes, object codes and manuals, whether published or unpublished, whether now or hereafter existing, and whether in the United States or any other country, and all applications, registrations, renewals, extensions and recordings relating thereto filed in the United States Copyright Office (the "Copyright Office") or in any other governmental office or agency in the United States or any other country or political subdivision thereof, in each case in which any Pledgor has any right, title or interest, whether as author, assignee, transferee or otherwise (including without limitation the copyrights listed on Schedule C attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference), and all other rights which any Pledgor presently has or hereafter acquires pursuant to any Copyright License relating to any such copyright, including, without limitation, copyright assignments, and exclusive and nonexclusive licenses, and all right title and interest of the Pledgors in all physical materials embodying any work with respect to which the Pledgors own or hold rights in any Copyright or Copyright License (collectively, the "Copyrights");
- any Pledgor of any right to use any Trademark (including without limitation the licenses listed on Schedule D attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference), and the right to prepare for sale, sell and advertise for sale, all Inventory (as defined in the Loan Agreement) now or hereafter owned by such Pledgor and now or hereafter covered by such licenses (collectively, the "Trademark Licenses"); (ii) providing for the grant by or to any Pledgor of any right to manufacture, use or sell any invention covered by a Patent and all rights of any Pledgor under such agreement (collectively, the "Patent Licenses"); and (iii) naming such Pledgor as licensor or licensee, granting any right in or to any Copyright or copyright registration in the United States or any foreign country or any and all present and future agreements, including, without limitation, assignments and consents, as any such agreements may from time to time be amended or supplemented, pursuant to which such Pledgor now has or hereafter acquires any direct or beneficial interest in any Copyright, or is a Pledgor of rights to any third party with respect to

476955.1 31024-2004

any copyright, whether as a party to any such agreement or as an assignee of any rights under any such agreement excluding, however, non-exclusive computer software licenses;

- (e) All of each Pledgors' rights, title, interest, privileges and benefits nor or hereafter existing in and to any domain names and registrations now or hereafter now or hereafter owned by such Pledgor (the "<u>Domain Names</u>"), together with the goodwill associated therewith, and all rights to damages and profits, due or accrued, arising out of past infringement of any of the Domain Names, and the right to sue for and recover the same; and
- (f) all proceeds and products of any and all of the foregoing Intellectual Property Collateral.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Secured Party hereby agrees to execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interests contemplated hereby.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

JUL-15-ZUUS TUE TT:5/ AM WELLS FARGO FOOTHILL

WELLS FARGO FOOTHILL, INC. (formerly known as Footbill Capital Corporation)

478955.1 31024-2004

Schedule A

ARCHIBALD CANDY CORPORATION U.S. Trademarks

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration No.
AMERICAN HOMESTEAD COLLECTION BY FANNY FARMER	2,040,233
DEBUTANTES	2,221,712
(DESIGN ONLY) HOPPING Easter Bunny with Basket)	1,483,724
FANNIE FARMER (COOKBOOKS CLASS 16)	1,770,031
FANNIE MAY (STYLIZED)	2,121,790
FANNIE MAY CANDIES CELEBRATED COLLECTION	2,173,898
FANNIE MAY CONFECTIONARY	2,181,859
FANNIE MAY CONFECTIONARY (STYLIZED)	2,183,444
FANNIE MAY KITCHEN FRESH CANDIES	1,407,863
FANNY FARMER (stylized for candy)	126,844
FANNY FARMER (STYLIZED) for jams etc	578,907
FANNY FARMER (STYLIZED WITH SILHOUETTE DESIGN)	904,804
FANNY FARMER (STYLIZED) for toys, etc	905,819
FANNY FARMER (STYLIZED) for retail store services	1,375,189
FANNY FARMER (and new Cameo Design)	1,392,552
FANNY FARMER (stylized script) for ice cream	1,393,461
FF (STYLIZED)	998,022

476955.1 31024-2004

I CAN'T MAKE ALL THE CANDY IN THE WORLD SO I JUST MAKE THE BEST OF IT!	1,397,036
I LOVE MY HONEY BUT OH YOU FANNIE MAY!	1,468,535
LAFAYETTE ¹	211,768
LIVE WIRES	2,512,490
PECAN DIXIES	1,758,566
PIXIES (STYLIZED)	593,071
SWEET LOOK	1,200,893
SWEET PERSUASION	1,816,447
TRINIDAD	1,607,576
TRINIDAD <u>S</u>	1,400,579
LAURA SECORD ²	163,475

ARCHIBALD CANDY CORPORATION U.S. Pending Trademark Applications

Trademark	Serial No.	
SOURWORKS ³	76/244,506	
TAG YOUR TASTEBUDS⁵	76/244,505	
SWEET GRAFFITI ⁵	76/244,504	

ARCHIBALD CANDY CORPORATION State Trademark Registrations

<u>Trademark</u>	<u>State</u>	Registration No.
FANNIE MAY CANDIES	Missouri	MO 9241

476955.1 31024-2004

Archibald Candy Corporation has suspended use of this trademark.
 Trademark assignment to Archibald Candy Corporation filed in May 2002 at U.S. Trademark Office.
 Filed as "Intent to Use" Application

FANNIE FARMER	New York	R27,824
PIXIES	Illinois	29,397

ARCHIBALD CANDY CORPORATION Foreign Trademarks (other than Canadian)

<u>Trademark</u>	Country	Registration No. /Serial No.
FANNY FARMER (SCRIPT) for coffee, tea, chocolate	FRANCE	1,368,234
FANNY FARMER for tapioca, sugar, etc.	FRANCE	1,267,399
FANNY FARMER	ITALY	763,149 (previous registration #480,040) ⁴
FANNIE MAY for confectionary, bread	JAPAN	1,809,559
FANNY FARMER for chocolate	JAPAN	1,241,987 ⁵
FANNY FARMER for coffee, confections, cereal	Switzerland	350,0276
FANNY FARMER for sugar confectionary & chocolate cover confectionary	United Kingdom	608,710
FANNY FARMER for non-medicated confectionary	United Kingdom	1,275,968

ARCHIBALD CANDY CORPORATION Canadian Trademarks

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration No.
CALYPSO	App# 103,505,400
LAURA SECORD; DESIGN	TMA 308,270
LAURA SECORD	TMA 291,898
LAURA SECORD	TMA 209,560
CAMEO DESIGN	TMA 207,365

⁴ *ITALY Registration No. 480,040 may be the same as #763,149. Winston & Strawn's Paris Office is researching.

476955.1 31024-2004

⁵ Registration is still owned by Fanny Farmer Candy Shops, Inc. It will cost approximately \$1,600 to file a correction.

⁶ SWITZERLAND Registration No. 350,027 is still listed as owned by Fanny Farmer Candy Shops, Inc.

LAURA SECORD & DESIGN	TMA 217,670
KIDDY POPS	UCA 039,227
LAURA SECORD	TMDA 018,979
INDULGE	TMA389,009
OCCASIONS BY LAURA	TMA 371,465
SECORD	
ROSE DESIGN	TMA 301,317
CAMEO & DESIGN	TMA 280,819
LAURA SECORD	TMA 186,708
MEDALLIONS	TMA 126,360
CAMEO CONE	TMA 415,221
FANNIE FARMER (for	218,042
cookbooks)	•
FANNY FARMER (for candy)	TMDA 026,793
	expired 2001

476955.1 31024-2004

ARCHIBALD CANDY FOREIGN CORPORATION Other Registered Trademarks⁷

<u>Trademark</u>	Country	Registration No.
Laura Secord	United Kingdom	977778
Laura Secord	United Kingdom	B 1243751
Laura Secord	Hong Kong	B 27351988
Laura Secord	Australia	A 402878
Laura Secord	France	1,675,679
Laura Secord	Greece	77408
Laura Secord	Ireland	110725
Laura Secord	Korea Republic of	166260
	(South)	may have expired in
		July, 1999
Laura Secord	Kuwait	15712
Laura Secord	Macau	5812 M
Laura Secord	Saudi Arabia	13939
Laura Secord	Saudi Arabia	13940
Laura Secord	Saudi Arabia	13941
Laura Secord	Saudi Arabia	13942
Laura Secord	Singapore	51484
Laura Secord	South Africa	840270
Laura Secord	Switzerland	340,977

476955.1 31024-2004

⁷ No Computer Reports were run in 2002 for this list.

Material Unregistered Intellectual Property

Trade Names

Laura Secord

Laura Secord French & Frosted Mint

Laura Secord Frosted Mint

Laura Secord Mint Medallion

Laura Secord Mint Stick

Laura Secord Almond Bark

Laura Secord Jellifruit

Laura Secord Miniatures

Laura Secord Dixies

Laura Secord Puppy Paws

Laura Secord Buttermallow

Laura Secord Nut Bordeaux

Laura Secord French Mint

Laura Secord Laurette

Laura Secord Secord

Laura Secord Superior

Laura Secord Goldie

Laura Secord Milton

Laura Secord York

Laura Secord French Crisp

Laura Secord Virginia Crisp

Laura Secord Butter Crunch

Laura Secord Milk Fingers

Laura Secord White Fingers

Laura Secord Southern

Laura Secord Gloria

Laura Secord Jamaican

Laura Secord Orange Fruit Dream

Laura Secord Strawberry Fruit Dream

Laura Secord Raspberry Fruit Dream

Laura Secord Essex

Laura Secord Kent

Laura Secord Swirls & Clusters

Laura Secord Almond Swirls

Laura Secord Vanilla Belmont

Laura Secord Cameo

Laura Secord Princess

Fannie May

Fannie May Candies

Fanny Farmer

Fanny Farmer Candies

476955.1 31024-2004

Sweet Factory
Sweet Factory Group, Inc.
Sweet Factory Group
SF Candy Company
Sweet Factory, Inc.
SF Properties, Inc.
Archibald Candy (Canada) Corporation

476955.1 31024-2004

Schedule B

Patents

UNITED STATES REGISTERED PATENTS NONE

CANADIAN REGISTERED PATENTS
NONE

476955.1 31024-2004

Copyrights

TD241	Registration No.
Title	(Renewal Number)
"The New Fannie Farmer Boston Cooking	A 58906
School Cook Book" (1951 Edition)	(RE 47-403)
"The Fannie Farmer Junior Cook Book"	A 310806
(Revised Edition)	(RE 269-246)
"The Fannie Farmer Junior Cook Book"	A 310806
(Revised Edition)	(RE 269-247)
"The Fannie Farmer Junior Cook Book"	A 310806
(Revised Edition)	(RE 258-685)
"The All New Fannie Farmer Boston Cooking	A 409841
School Cook Book"	(RE 351-952)
"The Fannie Farmer Cook Book" (Eleventh	A 785881
Edition)	(RE 47-403)
"Candies" (Print or Label)	KK 232513
"Miss Dog's Christmas Treat" (Book)	A 557906
"The Fannie Farmer Cook Book" (Twelfth	TX 338-846
Edition)	
"The Fannie Farmer Baking Book"	TX 1-547-681
"The Fannie Farmer Cook Book" (Thirteenth	TX 3-280-034
Edition)	
"Fannie May Chocolate Filled Bunnies" (Poster)	VA 226 329
"Fannie May Candies Easter Parade" (Poster)	VA 299 153
(photograph and lithograph reproduction)	
"Fannie May Candies Easter Parade" (Catalogue	VA 258 898
1987 edition)	
"Fannie May Candies Easter Parade" (Catalogue	VA 295 869
1988 edition)	
Fannie May Candies Easter Parade" (Catalogue	VA 339 469
1989 edition)	
"Fannie May Kitchen Fresh Candies" (Easter	VAU 213 682
1992 Gift Selection photographic catalogue)	
"The Chocolate Idea Book" - (Catalogue)	TX 1 712 172
"The Chocolate Idea Book" - (Catalogue 1986 -	VA 248 077
1987 edition)	
Chocolate Delights" - (Catalogue 1986-1987	VA 242 556
edition)	
warran)	

476955.1 31024-2004

"Fannie May Quantity Order Discount Program	VA 474 042
1991-1992" (photographic catalogue)	
"Fannie May Mail Order and Quantity Order	VA 278 699
Catalogue 1987-1988"	
"Fannie May Mail Order and Quantity Order	VA 321 549
Catalogue 1988-1989"	
"Fannie May Kitchen Fresh Candies 1991-1992	VA 474 044
Mail Order Gift Selection" (photographic	
catalogue)	
"Quantity Order Discount Program Fannie May	VA 474 043
Candies" (photographic brochure)	
"Fannie May Quantity Order Discount Program	VA 474 042
1991-1992" (Photographic catalogue)	
"The Victorian Valentine" (design)	TX 1 851 807
"Fannie May Kitchen Fresh Candies Valentine's	VAU 213 681
1992 Gift Selection" (photographic catalogue)	
"Fannie May Valentine Brochure - 1987 Edition"	VA 253 083
"Fannie May Valentine Brochure - 1988 Edition"	VA 291 146
"Fannie May Valentine Brochure - 1989 Edition"	VA 337 851
"Fannie May Candies Happy Holidays Flyer	VA 284 161
1987" (Catalogue)	
"Fannie May Candies Happy Holidays Flyer	VA 327 611
1988" (Catalogue)	
Fannie May Kitchen Fresh Candies Christmas	VAU 213 680
1991 Gift Selections" (Photographic Catalogue)	
"Chicago Skylines" (packaging print based	VA 206 338
upon original painting)	
"Water Tower/Horse and Carriage" (print based	VAU 228 669
on original painting)	
"Floral Heart"	VA 815 722
"Christmas Personal Consumption"	VA 814 976
"Valentine's Day Personal Consumption"	VA 814 977
"Halloween Personal Consumption"	VA 814 978
"Easter Personal Consumption"	VA 814 979
"96 Halloween Pop"	VA 814 980
"Easter Bunny Crate"	VA 814 981
"Easter Bunny Die Cut Box"	VA 814 982
"Marshmallow Hearts"	VA 814 983
"Carrot-Rabbit Boxes"	VA 820 242
"Easter Cream Egg Boxes"	VA 824 758
"97 Whimsical 2 oz. Heart"	VA 824 762
"12 oz. Jelly Bird Egg"	VA 824 763
"Christmas Tree Die Cut Box"	VA 824 764
"I oz. Santa Pop"	VA 824 765
"Twelve Days of Christmas"	VA 824 766
	The state of the s

476955.1 31024-2004

Schedule D

Licenses

- 1. Trademark Agreement dated as of May 15, 1987 with Alfred Knopf for use of the "FANNIE FARMER" trademark in conjunction with publication rights to "The Fannie Farmer Cookbook" (13TH Edition).
- 2. Trademark Agreement dated as of March 17, 1983 with Alfred Knopf for use of the "FANNIE FARMER" trademark in conjunction with publication rights to "The Fannie Farmer Baking Book.
- 3. Non-exclusive licenses of "Fannie May", "Fannie Farmer", and "Fanny Farmer", trademarks pursuant to distributorship agreements and agreements for advertising and promotion, and merchandising of non-food products (including, without limitation, non-exclusive licenses for the use of such trademarks for publications for third parties) entered into in the ordinary course of business and consistent with past practice.

476955.1 31024-2004

RECORDED: 07/21/2003